

Nos. A08-1252 and A08-1700

State of Minnesota  
In Supreme Court

PREMIER BANK, a Minnesota corporation,

*Appellant,*

vs.

BECKER DEVELOPMENT, LLC, a Minnesota limited liability company,  
 BOONE FAMILY INVESTMENTS, LLC, a Minnesota limited liability company,  
 STEVEN L. BOONE, an adult resident of Minnesota, ANNETTE C. BOONE, an  
 adult resident of Minnesota, NANCY C. BUEHLER, an adult resident of  
 Minnesota, ROBERT G. BUEHLER, an adult resident of Minnesota,  
 MICHAEL S. UZELAC, an adult resident of Minnesota, PAMELA J. NOLL, an  
 adult resident of Minnesota, DEANNA M. LASSER, an adult resident of Minnesota,  
 ANN-MARIE RASMUS, an adult resident of Minnesota, DANIEL P. BOONE, an  
 adult resident of Minnesota, BAUERLY BROTHERS, INC., a Minnesota  
 corporation, KUECHLE UNDERGROUND, INC., a Minnesota corporation,  
 JOHN OLIVER & ASSOCIATES, INC., a Minnesota corporation,  
 AND JOHN DOES 1 THROUGH 5,

*Respondents,*

PAMELA J. NOLL,

*Respondent,*

vs.

GORDON JENSEN and JENSEN ANDERSON SONDRALL, P.A.,

*Respondents.*

**APPELLANT PREMIER BANK'S REPLY BRIEF**

Katherine M. Melander (#0180464)  
 Stephen F. Buterin (#0248642)  
 COLEMAN, HULL & van VLIET, PLLP  
 8500 Normandale Lake Boulevard  
 Suite 2100  
 Minneapolis, MN 55437  
 (952) 841-0001

Scott S. Payzant (#0255907)  
 Thomas C. Atmore (#0191954)  
 LEONARD, O'BRIEN, SPENCER,  
 GALE & SAYRE, LTD.  
 100 South Fifth Street, Suite 2500  
 Minneapolis, MN 55402-1234  
 (612) 332-2740

*Attorneys for Appellant*  
*(Additional Counsel Listed on following page)*

Aaron A. Dean (#0243954)  
Jesse R. Orman (#0310244)  
FABYANSKE, WESTRA, HART  
& THOMSON, P.A.  
800 LaSalle Avenue, Suite 1900  
Minneapolis, MN 55402  
(612) 359-7600

*Attorneys for Respondent  
Kuechle Underground, Inc.*

Lawrence P. Marofsky (#0067714)  
LAW OFFICE OF  
LAWRENCE P. MAROFSKY  
7022 Brooklyn Boulevard  
Minneapolis, MN 55429  
(763) 566-4570

*Attorney for Respondents Steven L. Boone,  
Annette C. Boone, Boone Family Investments, LLC  
& Becker Development, LLC, Michael S. Uzelac,  
Deanna M. Lasser, Anne-Marie Rasmus  
and Daniel P. Boone*

Patrick B. Hennessy (#0124412)  
Timothy A. Sullivan (#0107165)  
BEST & FLANAGAN LLP  
225 South Sixth Street, Suite 4000  
Minneapolis, MN 55402  
(612) 339-7121

*Attorneys for Respondents Nancy C. Buehler  
and Robert G. Buehler*

Tammy L. Pust (#151646)  
PARKER ROSEN LLC  
300 First Avenue North, Suite 200  
Minneapolis, MN 55401  
(612) 767-3000

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS .....	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	iii
ARGUMENT .....	1
I. Minnesota's Mechanic's Lien Statute Does Not Allow A Mechanic's Lien Claimant To Foreclose The Full Amount Of A Blanket Mechanic's Lien Against Less Than All The Lots Subject To Its Lien. ....	1
A. The principles of statutory interpretation are merely an aid and may not be used to rewrite the mechanic's' lien statute to provide a remedy not found in the mechanic's lien statute. ....	1
B. Minnesota Statutes Chapter 581 does not apply nor govern the foreclosure of liens filed pursuant to Minn. Stat. § 514.09 .....	3
C. Premier does not have "unclean hands." .....	5
D. The Minnesota Legislature has not recognized that a lienholder may foreclose a mechanic's lien against less than all the lots subject to the lien. ....	7
II. Minnesota Case Law Supports And Requires Kuechle To Apportion Its Blanket Lien On A Per Lot Basis. ....	8
A. <i>Carr-Cullen Co. v. Cooper.</i> ....	8
B. <i>Albert &amp; Harlow, Inc. v. Great Northern Oil Co.</i> .....	11
C. <i>Reilly v. Williams.</i> .....	12
III. The Cases From Foreign Jurisdictions Offer Guidance And Persuasive Authority On The Specific Issue Of Whether A Mechanic's Lien Claimant Who Files A Blanket Lien Must Apportion Its Lien When It Seeks To Foreclose The Lien Against Less Than All The Property Subject To The Lien. ....	13
IV. Public Policy Supports Apportionment. ....	20

CONCLUSION ..... 24

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### MINNESOTA CASES

<i>Abel v. City of Minneapolis</i> , 68 Minn. 89, 70 N.W. 851 (1897) .....	2
<i>Albert &amp; Harlow, Inc. v. Great Northern Oil Co.</i> , 283 Minn. 246, 167 N.W.2d 500 (1969) .....	8, 9, 11, 14
<i>Anderson v. Breezy Point Estates, Inc.</i> , 283 Minn. 490,, 168 N.W.2d 693 (1969) .....	2
<i>Automated Building Components, Inc. v. New Horizon Homes, Inc.</i> , 514 N.W.2d 826 (Minn. App. 1994), <i>review denied</i> (Minn. June 15, 1994) .....	14
<i>Baker v. Ploetz</i> , 616 N.W.2d 263 (Minn. 2000) .....	4
<i>Carlson-Grefe Constr., Inc. v. Rosemount Condominium Group P'ship.</i> , 474 N.W.2d 405 (Minn. App. 1991), <i>review denied</i> (Minn. Oct. 31, 1991) .....	2
<i>Carr-Cullen Co. v. Cooper</i> , 144 Minn. 380, 175 N.W. 696 (1920) .....	8, 9, 10, 11, 23, 24
<i>Griffin v. Chadbourne</i> , 32 Minn. 126, 19 N.W. 647 (1884) .....	2
<i>Langford Tool &amp; Drill Co. v. Phoenix Biocomposites, LLC</i> , 668 N.W.2d 438 (Minn. App. 2003) .....	14
<i>LaValle v. Bayless</i> , 257 N.W.2d 283 (Minn. 1977) .....	8
<i>M. E. Kraft Excav. &amp; Grading Co., Inc. v. Barac Constr. Co.</i> , 279 Minn. 278, 156 N.W.2d 748 (1968) .....	2
<i>Muirhead v. Johnson</i> , 232 Minn. 408, 46 N.W.2d 502, 505 (1951) .....	4
<i>Performance Funding, L.L.C. v. Ariz. Pipe Trade Trust Funds</i> , 203 Ariz. 21, 49 P.2d 293 (Ariz. App. 2003) .....	15

<i>Reilly v. Williams</i> , 47 Minn. 590, 50 N.W. 826 (1891) .....	12, 13
<i>S. H. Bowman Lumber Co. v. Piersol</i> , 147 Minn. 300, 180 N.W. 106 (1920) .....	14
<i>Suburban Exteriors, Inc. v. Emerald Homes</i> , 508 N.W.2d 811 (Minn. App. 1993) .....	1
<i>Superior Constr. Servs., Inc. v. Belton</i> , 749 N.W.2d 388 (Minn. App. 2008) .....	1
<i>Twin City Pipe Trades Serv. Ass'n Inc. v. Peak Mech., Inc.</i> , 689 N.W.2d 549 (Minn. App. 2004) .....	14, 15

**OTHER JURISDICTIONS**

<i>Badger Lumber Co. v. Homes</i> , 6 N.W. 174 (Neb. 1898) .....	16, 17, 18
<i>CS &amp; W Contractors, Inc. v. Southwest Savings &amp; Loan Ass'n</i> 883 P.2d 404 (Ariz. 1994) .....	14, 15, 16, 20, 21, 22
<i>Hostetter v. Inland Dev. Corp.</i> , 561 P.2d 1323 (Mont. 1977) .....	15, 16, 17

**MINNESOTA STATUTES AND LAWS**

Minn. Stat. § 514.03 (2008) .....	7, 8
Minn. Stat. § 514.05 (2008) .....	1
Minn. Stat. § 514.08 (2008) .....	23
Minn. Stat. § 514.09 (2008) .....	1, 2, 3, 4, 5, 7, 9, 10, 22, 23, 24
Minn. Stat. § 514.10 (2008) .....	3, 4, 9
Minn. Stat. § 515B (2008) .....	19, 20
Minn. Stat. § 515B.3-118 (2008) .....	18

Minn. Stat. § 580.08 (2008) .....	3, 4, 9, 10
Minn. Stat. § 581.02 (2008) .....	4, 9
Minn. Stat. § 645.45 (2008) .....	4, 5
1973 Minn. Laws ch. 247 § 3 .....	8
1976 Minn. Laws ch. 32 § 1 .....	8
Revised Laws Minnesota 1905 § 4464 .....	9

**SECONDARY AUTHORITY**

<i>Black's Law Dictionary</i> 28 (7th ed. 1999) .....	4
